

Nos. 18-676, 18-677 & 18-678

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RYAN KARNOSKI, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

[Additional Case Captions Listed Inside Front Cover]

---

***On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari before  
Judgment to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth and District of Columbia Circuits***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE NW  
SUITE 700-1A  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

JANE DOE 2, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AIDEN STOCKMAN, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The decisions below are wrong, and they impair the Nation’s ability to defend itself. ..	5
A. This Court should – once again – recognize the deference due the Military and the Judiciary’s lack of competence on these issues.....	5
B. The Military’s targeted and fact- based findings do not rely on overbroad generalizations. ....	7
C. Like the Carter and Obama Administrations, the lower courts focus on equity, rather than the Military. ....	8
D. The Mattis Policy – not the President’s tweets or revoked policy – is at issue. ....	9
E. This Court should clarify the scrutiny applicable to equal-protection and due- process claims based on transgend er status. ....	10
II. The lower-court injunctions require this Court’s supervisory review. ....	11

A. Overbroad nationwide injunctions deprive this Court to the percolating effect of multiple circuits reaching an issue. ....	11
B. Providing facial relief in as-applied challenges frustrates this Court’s precedents on facial and class actions. .	12
1. The lower courts are allowing as-applied challenges to act as facial challenges, without the protections afforded to defendants. ....	12
2. The lower courts are allowing these challenges to act as class actions, without the protections afforded to defendants. ....	13
C. The Court should grant the petitions for a writ of <i>certiorari</i> before judgment as an exercise of this Court’s supervisory authority over the lower courts.....	14
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	14
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	10
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 200 L.Ed.2d 325 (2018) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	12-13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	14
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	6
<i>In re Commerce Dep’t</i> , No. 18A350 (Oct. 5, 2018) .....	15
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’y United States DOL</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	9
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	9

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	14
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	1, 5-8
<i>Schering Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Glaser</i> , 14 F.3d 1213 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9-10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	12
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §704.....	9

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1)-(4)..... 13  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(5)..... 14

**Other Authorities**

Rand Corp., *Assessing the Implications of  
Allowing Transgender Personnel to Serve  
Openly* (2016) ..... 2
